It is anticipated that SGL will be assigned an ‘A’ rating by S&P and an ‘A2’ rating by Moody’s.

Into the future, the credit ratings of Suncorp Group companies, including SML and SGL, will be affected by a range of factors including
the Suncorp Group’s profitability, financial metrics, risk appetite, policies and procedures, as well as the global and domestic economic
environment.

2.5 Financial impact of the NOHC Restructure
A pro-forma statement of financial position and pro-forma income statement have been prepared to show the impact of the NOHC
Restructure on the Suncorp Group based on SML’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010. The
pro-forma financial information also provides an indicative breakdown of the financial position of the General Insurance Group, Banking
Group, Life Group, SGL and Corporate/Shared Services Group.

The Pro-forma Financial Information and adjustments are explained in detail in sections 5 and 6. The following is a summary.

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position (summary)
A$ million
As at 30 June 2010

General
Insurance Group Bank Group Life Group SGL

Corporate / Shared
Services

Consolidation
Adjustments

SGL Pro-Forma
Consolidated

Total assets 21,223 65,303 9,561 13,787 880 (15,413) 95,341

Total liabilities 13,507 62,181 7,017 103 823 (2,239) 81,392

Equity 7,716 3,122 2,544 13,684 57 (13,174) 13,949

18

Pro-forma Income Statement (summary)
for the year ended 30 June 2010
A$ million
General Insurance profit after tax 562

Bank profit after tax 44

Life profit after tax 195

Profit after tax from business lines 801

Other group expenses (net) (16)

Profit after tax before non-controlling interests 785

Non-controlling interests (9)

Net profit after tax 776

One-off costs associated with the NOHC Restructure are
expected to total approximately $4 million after income tax and
are included in “Other group expenses (net)” above.

2.6 Tax impact on the Suncorp Group
No material tax impact should arise for the Suncorp Group

[…]

–– SGL initially records its investment in the General Insurance
Group, the Banking Group, the Life Group and the
Corporate/Shared Services Group at cost; and

–– surplus capital will be repaid to SGL by the General Insurance
Group, the Banking Group and the Life Group subsequent
to the NOHC Restructure.  Assuming the NOHC Restructure
occurred on 30 June 2010, a repayment of capital of
$441 million has been recognised in the amounts due
from subsidiaries in SGL.

The information that follows has been extracted from the audited
financial information of SML and its subsidiaries contained within
the Suncorp-Metway Limited Consolidated Financial Report
for the year ended 30 June 2010, adjusted for the pro-forma
transactions and disaggregated between the Suncorp Group that
includes SGL, the General Insurance Group, the Banking Group,
the Life Group and the Corporate/Shared Services Group.

34

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2010

SML
Consol

Statutory

General
Insurance

Group
Banking

Group
Life

Group SGL

Corporate
/ Shared
Services

Consolidation
Adjustments

SGL
Pro-Forma

Consolidated
Pro-forma

Adjustments Note

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 883 156 329 575 - 42 (219) 883 -

Receivables due from other banks 232 - 232 - - - - 232 -

Trading securities 8,233 - 8,233 - - - - 8,233 -

Derivatives 833 36 784 13 - - - 833 -

Investment securities 21,091 11,151 3,133 7,364 13,047 54 (13,658) 21,091 -

Loans, advances and other receivables 53,724 2,273 51,147 305 - - (1) 53,724 -

Reinsurance and other recoveries 1,878 1,550 - 328 - - - 1,878 -

Deferred insurance assets 748 726 - 18 - - 4 748 -

Investments in associates and joint ventures 62 60 - 1 - - 1 62 -

Due from subsidiaries - (389) 638 (5) 622 339 (1,205) - -

Property, plant and equipment 358 8 68 8 - 274 - 358 -

Deferred tax assets 101 - 207 11 17 92 (224) 103 2 5.4 (a)

Investment property 144 144 - - - - - 144 -

Other assets 425 127 275 6 101 19 (103) 425 -

Goodwill and intangible assets 6,627 5,381 257 937 - 60 (8) 6,627 -

Total assets 95,339 21,223 65,303 9,561 13,787 880 (15,413) 95,341 2

Liabilities
Deposits and short-term borrowings 34,098 1 34,311 72 - - (286) 34,098 -

Derivatives 2,461 49 2,409 3 - - - 2,461 -

Payables due to other banks 28 - 28 - - - - 28 -

Payables and other liabilities 1,874 690 835 240 6 148 (39) 1,880 6 5.4 (a)

Current tax liabilities 1 6 - - - - (5) 1 -

Employee benefit obligations 280 30 - 8 - 242 - 280 -

Due to subsidiaries - 331 286 58 97 433 (1,205) - -

Unearned premium liabilities 3,672 3,670 - 2 - - - 3,672 -

Outstanding claims liabilities 8,028 7,886 - 142 - - - 8,028 -

Gross policy liabilities 5,583 - - 5,583 - - - 5,583 -

Unvested policyowner benefits 404 - - 404 - - - 404 -

Deferred tax liabilities - 140 1 83 - - (224) - -

Managed funds units on issue 437 15 - 422 - - - 437 -

Securitisation liabilities 4,710 - 4,905 - - - (195) 4,710 -

Debt issues 16,759 - 17,044 - - - (285) 16,759 -

Total liabilities excluding loan capital 78,335 12,818 59,819 7,017 103 823 (2,239) 78,341 6

Loan capital

Subordinated notes 2,182 689 1,493 - - - - 2,182 -

Preference shares 869 - 869 - - - - 869 - 5.4 (a)

Total loan capital 3,051 689 2,362 - - - - 3,051 -

Total liabilities 81,386 13,507 62,181 7,017 103 823 (2,239) 81,392 6

Net assets 13,953 7,716 3,122 2,544 13,684 57 (13,174) 13,949 (4)

Equity

Share capital 12,618 7,665 2,143 2,220 12,781 59 (12,250) 12,618 -

Reserves 74 (76) 133 257 907 - (1,147) 74 -

Retained profits 1,241 110 846 64 (4) (2) 223 1,237 (4)

Total equity attributable to owners
of the Company 13,933 7,699 3,122 2,541 13,684 57 (13,174) 13,929 (4)
Non-controlling interests 20 17 - 3 - - - 20 -

Total equity 13,953 7,716 3,122 2,544 13,684 57 (13,174) 13,949 (4)

35Suncorp Explanatory Memorandum

5 Financial information (continued)

5.3 Pro-forma consolidated income statement
for the year ended 30 June 2010
The pro-forma consolidated income statement has been
prepared to illustrate the financial performance of the General
Insurance Group, the Banking Group, the Life Group, SGL and the
Corporate/Shared Services Group, and the consolidated Suncorp
Group for the year ended 30 June 2010, assuming that the NOHC
Restructure had occurred on 1 July 2009.

The pro-forma consolidated income statement has been prepared
as follows:

–– the consolidated income statement for SGL for the year
ended 30 June 2010 has been reorganised into the General
Insurance Group, the Banking Group, the Life Group, SGL
and the Corporate/Shared Services Group as if the NOHC
Restructure had occurred on 1 July 2009; and

–– the impact of the one-off costs of implementing the NOHC
Restructure has been included in the pro-forma consolidated
income statement (these costs are estimated to total
$4 million after income tax).

All costs of SGL and the Corporate/Shared Services
Group (excluding integration costs and NOHC Restructure
implementation costs) are fully recharged to the General
Insurance Group, the Banking Group and the Life Group as
appropriate.

36

Pro-forma Income Statement

for the year ended 30 June 2010

SML
Consol

Statutory

General
Insurance

Group

Banking

Group
 Life

Group SGL

Corporate/
Shared

Services/
Other

 Consolidation
Adjustments

 SGL
Pro-forma

Consolidated
 Pro-forma

Adjustments Note

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

General Insurance
Gross written premium 7,027 7,027 7,027  -

Net earned premium 6,310 6,310 6,310  -

Net incurred claims (4,637) (4,637) (4,637)  -

Operating expenses (1,670) (1,670) (1,670)  -

Investment income – insurance funds 602 602 602  -

Insurance trading result 605 605 - - - - - 605  -

Managed schemes net income 4 4 4  -

Joint venture and other income 53 53 53  -

Investment income – shareholders funds 194 194 194  -

Profit before tax and capital funding 856 856  -  -  -  -  - 856  -

Capital funding (82) (82) (82)  -

Profit before tax 774 774  -  -  -  -  - 774  -

Income tax (217) (217) (217)  -

General Insurance profit after tax 557 557  -  -  -  -  - 557  -

Banking  -

Net interest income 928 928 928  -

Non-interest income 175 175 175  -

Operating expenses (546) (546) (546)  -

Profit before tax and impairment losses 557  - 557  -  -  -  - 557  -

Impairment losses on loans and advances (479) (479) (479)  -

Profit before tax 78  - 78  -  -  -  - 78  -

Income tax (34) (34) (34)  -

Bank profit after tax 44  - 44  -  -  -  - 44  -

Life  -

Underlying profit after tax 192 192 192  -

Market adjustments after tax 30 30 30  -

Life profit after tax 222  -  - 222  -  -  - 222  -

PROFIT AFTER TAX FROM BUSINESS LINES  823  557  44  222  -  -  -  823  -

Other  -

Contribution from LJ Hooker 4 - - - -  4 - 4  -

Sale of subsidiary and investment in joint
ventures 215  165 - - -  50 - 215  -

Consolidation adjustments 9  7 - - - -  2 9  -

Amortisation of Promina acquisition

intangible assets (210) (173) - (37) - - - (210)  -

Integration costs (59) - - - - (59) - (59)  -

NOHC implementation costs  - - - - (6) - - (6) 6 5.4 (b)

Profit/(loss) before tax (41) (1)  - (37) (6) (5)  2 (47) 6

Income tax benefit 7 6 -  10  2 2 (11) 9 (2) 5.4 (b)

Profit/(loss) on other items (34) 5  - (27) (4) (3) (9) (38) 4
 -

Profit after tax before non-controlling
interests  789  562  44  195 (4) (3) (9) 785 4

Non-controlling interests (9) (5) - (4) - - - (9)  -

NET PROFIT AFTER TAX 780 557 44 191 (4) (3) (9) 776 4

37Suncorp Explanatory Memorandum

5 Financial information (continued)

5.4 Adjustments to pro-forma consolidated
statement of financial position and income
statement compared to Suncorp-Metway
Limited Consolidated Financial Report for the
year ended 30 June 2010

(a) Consolidated statement of financial position
As outlined in section 5.2, the adjustments comprise the
following:

–– the impact of the one-off costs of implementing the NOHC
Restructure has been included in the pro-forma statement
of financial position, increasing deferred tax assets by
$2 million, increasing payables and other liabilities by

[…]

Zygmunt Switkowski Non-Executive Director

The NOHC Restructure will not affect Suncorp Group’s senior management team.  The senior
leadership team of the Suncorp Group will continue to be as follows:

Suncorp Group – Senior Leadership Team

Roger Bell Chief Executive, Vero New Zealand
Anthony Day Chief Executive, Commercial Insurance
David Foster Chief Executive, Suncorp Bank
Mark Milliner Chief Executive, Personal Insurance
Geoff Summerhayes Chief Executive, Suncorp Life
John Nesbitt Group Chief Financial Officer
Robert Stribling Group Chief Risk Officer
Jeff Smith CEO Suncorp Business Services
Amanda Revis Group Executive Human Resources

5.4 Pro Forma Financial Information

Pro forma financial information is detailed in Section 5 of the Explanatory Memorandum.  The
table below summarises the pro forma statement of financial position following the NOHC
Restructure:

70

19

Suncorp Group – Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
Post NOHC Restructure as at 30 June 2010 ($ millions)

Pro Forma
Current

SML General
Insurance Banking Life SGL

Corp/
Shared
Services

Consoli-
dation
adjust

Consoli-
dated
SGL

Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

883 156 329 575 - 42 (219) 883

Other financial
assets

30,157 11,187 12,150 7,377 13,047 54 (13,658) 30,157

Loans, advances and
receivables

53,956 2,273 51,379 305 - - (1) 53,956

Property, plant and
equipment

358 8 68 8 - 274 - 358

Intangible assets 6,627 5,381 257 937 - 60 (8) 6,627

Other assets 3,358 2,218 1,120 359 740 450 (1,527) 3,360

Total assets 95,339 21,223 65,303 9,561 13,787 880 (15,413) 95,341

Liabilities

Deposits and short
term borrowings

34,098 1 34,311 72 - - (286) 34,098

Outstanding claims,
unearned premiums
and unexpired risk
liabilities

11,700 11,556 - 144 - - - 11,700

Gross policy
liabilities and
unvested policy
owner benefits

5,987 - - 5,987 - - - 5,987

Payables and other
liabilities

4,644 775 3,272 251 6 390 (44) 4,650

Due to subsidiaries - 331 286 58 97 433 (1,205) -

Deferred tax
liabilities

- 140 1 83 - - (224) -

Securitisation
liabilities

4,710 - 4,905 - - - (195) 4,710

Long-term
borrowings and
managed funds

17,196 15 17,044 422 - - (285) 17,196

Subordinated notes 2,182 689 1,493 - - - - 2,182

Preference shares 869 - 869 - - - - 869

Total liabilities 81,386 13,507 62,181 7,017 103 823 (2,239) 81,392
Net assets 13,953 7,716 3,122 2,544 13,684 57 (13,174) 13,949
Equity

Share capital 12,618 7,665 2,143 2,220 12,781 59 (12,250) 12,618

Reserves 74 (76) 133 257 907 - (1,147) 74

Retained profits 1,241 110 846 64 (4) (2) 223 1,237

Total equity
attributable to
equity holders of
SGL

13,933 7,699 3,122 2,541 13,684 57 (13,174) 13,929

Outside equity
interests

20 17 - 3 - - - 20

Total equity 13,953 7,716 3,122 2,544 13,684 57 (13,174) 13,949

Source: Suncorp Group

71Suncorp Explanatory Memorandum

7 Independent Expert’s Report (continued)

20

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that:

the NOHC Restructure is completed on 30 June 2010;

the entities that provide group-wide services to the Banking Group, General Insurance Group
and Life Group have been included within the Corporate/Shared Services Group;

surplus capital will be repaid to SGL by the General Insurance Group, the Banking Group
and the Life Group subsequent to the NOHC Restructure.  Assuming the NOHC Restructure
occurred on 30 June 2010, a repayment of capital of $441 million has been recognised in the

[…]

the target will be covered by capital in the Group NOHC.  The NOHC Restructure does not change
the overall amount of capital that the Suncorp Group will target to support the risks of each of its
businesses but (to the extent that capital is held in the Group NOHC) will affect where that capital
is held.

The Suncorp Group’s internal capital targets proposed under the NOHC Restructure are:

a capital adequacy ratio of 12.0-12.5% for the Banking Group (SML);

MCR coverage of 1.50-1.65 times for the General Insurance Group;

a target surplus equivalent to coverage of 1.29 times for the Life Group; and

the Group NOHC will target the difference in capital between pre-NOHC targets and that
held in each business, plus capital associated with employee and corporate services
companies.

73Suncorp Explanatory Memorandum

7 Independent Expert’s Report (continued)

22

Set out below is the pro forma capital base for the current SML and pro forma capital adequacy
calculations as at 30 June 2010:

Suncorp Group – Pro Forma Capital Position Post NOHC Restructure
as at 30 June 2010 ($ millions)

Group
NOHC

Banking General
Insurance

Life Other Consoli-
dation
adjust

Consoli-
dated

Suncorp
Group

Capital Base
Fundamental Tier 1 13,631 2,967 8,016 2,495 50 (12,989) 14,169
Residual Tier 1 - 847 - - - 32 879
Tier 1 deductions (12,966) (426) (5,397) (936)` (147) 13,137 (6,735)

Net Tier 1 665 3,387 2,619 1,559 (96) 179 8,313
Upper Tier 2 - 555 - - - (32) 523
Lower Tier 2 - 1,458 778 - - - 2,237
Tier 2 deduction for
investments

- (23) - - - 23 -

Net Tier 2 - 1,991 778 - - (9) 2,760
Total Capital Base 665 5,378 3,397 1,559 (96) 170 11,072

Regulatory assessed risk - 37,197 1,988 1,209 - (56) -

Capital adequacy ratio
(or cover)

1.16x 14.46% 1.71x 1.29x

Net Tier 1 ratio (or
cover)

 9.11%` 1.32x 1.29x

Adjusted Fundamental
Tier 1 ratio (or cover)

 6.77% 1.32x 1.29x

Target capital base 571 4,650 3,280 1,559 127 (280) 9,907
Excess/(deficiency) 94 728 117 - (224) 450 1,165

Source: Suncorp Group

The businesses of the Suncorp Group will be adequately capitalised for their risk profiles with
capital requirements determined at least annually for each business line and reviewed as required.
Surplus capital will be held at the Group NOHC ($94 million).

Whilst the table above shows capital excesses for the Banking Group and General Insurance
Group, there are currently constraints that would limit Suncorp Group’s ability to transfer this
capital to the Group NOHC.  However, the Suncorp Group proposes to eliminate these constraints